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it to be substantiated or be followed 
by drilling, as we have done in the 
Jwalamukhi area? In drilling abso
lutely necessary, even after the aero
magnetic survey?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Nothing is
final cxcept the drilling. It is all to 
be confirmed by a series of different 
types of investigatiQns. What the 
aeromagnetic survey 'gives us is only 
the depth of the earth at a point 
where the survey is done.

Shri P. C. Bose: May I know whe
ther any Indian technicians were 
given the opportunity to be associated 
with the experts during the survey 
work?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: In every phase 
of the survey, our own people were 
associated.

Shri Ranga: What is the latest posi
tion in regard to the drilling experi
ments that are being carried on in the 
Jwalamukhi area?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I would sug
gest to the hon Member to put a sepa
rate question, because this question 
deals only with the aefomagnetic 
survey.

Oil Companies
*329. Shri Narayanankutty Menon: 

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and 
Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) what are the figures of gross 
and net profits earned by Burmah 
Shell, Standard Vacuum and Caltex 
Oil Companies in their refining and 
distribution business inside the terri
tory of India during the years 1955 
and 1956; and

(b) the amounts transferred over
seas by these companies out of these 
profits?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri 
K. D. Malaviya): (a) (i) The gross
and net profits made by the Burmah 
Shell and Standard Vacuum Refineries 
during 1955 are indicated in their 
Balance-sheets and Profit & Loss 
Accounts for the year 1955. These 
are available in the Parliament Libra
ry.

Audited accounts of these companies 
for 1956 are not yet ready.

(ii) The Caltex Refinery was under 
construction during 1955 and 1956 and 
have, therefore, not published their 
audited accounts. The question of 
profits made by them during these 
years does not arise.

(iii) Government has not so far 
received the balance sheets and profit 
and loss accounts of the oil distribu
tion companies.

(b) The information so far avail
able is placed on the Table of the 
House [See Appendix II, annexure, 
No. 49.]

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: In the
statement that has been laid on the 
Table of the House, it is men
tioned that no information is 
available as regards the remittances 
made by the Burmah Shell Co. by 
way of profits. Are we to under
stand that they were remitting their 
profits during these two years with
out the knowledge of this Govern
ment?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No. We have 
made enquiries as to why the Burmah 
Shell Co. have not sent their intima
tions with regard to profits and so on. 
As soon as we get the information, we 
shall be in a position to give more 
information to the House about this.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Is it
a fact that before the remittance were 
made in 1955 and 1956, the Govern
ment or the Reserve Bank had no 
information about the remittances?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I presume that 
the Reserve Bank has always been 
keeping in touch with all the remit
tances that are made by these com
panies.

Shri H. C. Mathur: Am I to under
stand that the remittances are made 
without any sanction or permission of 
Government?
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Shri K. D. Malaviya: No, Sir; remit
tances are always made according to 
p. specific arrangement made between 
the Government and the company.

Shri Kesha va: What is the
amount that Government have realis
ed by way of excise and other levies 
on these companies?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I require
notice.

Shri V. P. Nayar: I find from the
statement that figures are given as 
regards remittances of Caltex and 
also Stanvac. I want to know what 
is the specific reason for which Gov
ernment are not able to furnish the 
same information regarding Burmah- 
Shell?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: 1 have said 
that the figures for Burmah-Shell are 
not available. We could not collect 
them within the time-limit set for me 
to answer this question. I am mak
ing further enquiries and I will let 
the House know about it.

Compulsory Deposit of Reserves

t
/  Shri L. N. Mishra:

* ^  Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Will the Minister of Finance be 

pleased to state:
(a) whether the scheme of compul

sory deposit of company’s reserves has 
been implemented; and

(b) if so, the agency through which 
it is being implemented?

The Deputy Minister of Finance 
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) The deposit 
scheme envisaged under Sections 
10(2B) and 10(2C) of the Income-Tax 
Act consists of two parts—one in res
pect of current profits of the company 
and the other in respect of its accum
ulated profits and reserves. The 
first part of the scheme is in the 
process of implementation. In res
pect of the deposits out of reserves, 
the question of fixation of percentage 
for the current year is under consi
deration.

(b) The scheme is proposed to be 
administered through the Central 
Board of Revenue acting on the advice 
of a Board of Referees.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know
whether separate arrangements have 
been made for current profits and 
accumulated reserves?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: That is what I 
answered in part (a).

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know on 
what basis the Board of Referees, 
referred to in part (b), will be consti
tuted?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: There would be 
a Board of three or four referees. 
They would be selected on the basis 
of how far they would be able the 
help in the implementation of the 
scheme.

Shri Heda: May I know the rate of 
interest that Government would 
guarantee or pay on these compulsory 
deposits in case the money is deposit
ed with Government or invested in 
something else? Is a minimum rate 
guaranteed?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T. 
Krishnamachari): The provision it
self indicates that the rate of inter
est will be regulated by reference to 
the bank rate ruling at the time.

Shri Heda: Higher bank rate?

Shri C. D. Pande: If the same party 
which has deposited this money as 
reserve wants to have a loan from 
that reserve, what will be the rate of 
interest charged by Government?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It is not
contemplated that any loan will be 
given.

Shri Tyabji: May I know whether 
the rules framed under the deposit 
scheme have now been finalised?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: They
are in the stage of being finalised.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know by 
what time part II of the deposit 
scheme will be put into operation?




